CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. 2016-

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE LAW ENFORCEMENT SUPPORT OFFICE / 1033 PROGRAM TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP OF ONE MINE RESISTANT AMBUSH PROTECTED VEHICLE FROM THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES POLICE DEPARTMENT TO THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT.

WHEREAS, the City of Coral Gables Police Department acquired a Mine Resistant Ambush Protected vehicle from the Law Enforcement Support Office / 1033 Program in April 2014; and

WHEREAS, on September 30, 2016, the Coral Gables Police Department received approval from the Law Enforcement Support Office / 1033 Program to transfer ownership of the acquired MRAP to the City of Miami Beach Police Department.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

- 1. The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.
- 2. That the City Commission accepts the Law Enforcement Support Office / 1033 Program transfer of ownership of one Mine Resistant Ambush Protected vehicle from the City of Coral Gables Police Department to the City of Miami Beach Police Department.
- 3. That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TWENTY-FIFTH DAY OF OCTOBER A.D., 2016.

(Moved by)

JIM CASON MAYOR ATTEST:

WALTER J. FOEMAN CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

CRAIG E. LEEN CITY ATTORNEY